GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 470
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023

MONITORING OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS

470. SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:
Will the Minister of Statistics and Programme Implementation be pleased to state:

(a) the latest data on the targets and relevant indicators under the sustainable development goal of zero hunger;

(b) the latest data on the targets and relevant indicators under the sustainable development goal of good health and well-being; and

(c) the measures being taken to monitor the status of sustainable development goals at State level?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS
AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION, MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT
CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS [RAO INDERJIT SINGH]

(@) & (b): Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI), in consultation with subject matter Ministries of the Government of India and other stakeholders, has developed a National Indicator Framework (NIF) on Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) for facilitating the monitoring of progress of SDGs at national level. Based on the data received from the data source Ministries, MoSPI releases “Sustainable Development Goals National Indicator Framework Progress Report” on 29" June every year which inter alia includes indicators and data on SDG 2
(Zero Hunger) and SDG 3 (Good Health and Well-being). As per latest progress report released on 29 June 2022, SDG 2 and SDG 3 have 19 and 39 indicators in the NIF, respectively and the report containing detailed time series data, wherever available, along with metadata on these indicators is available on the Ministry’s website at
https://mospi.gov.in/documents/213904/301563//Sustainable%20Development%20Goals%20Nati
onal%?20Indicator%20Framework,%20Progress%20Report,%202022_M1656587963878.pdf/c85

cf29d-c545-3e5¢-c681-ce2¢22f19d20.

(c): To measure the progress at the national and sub-national levels in the journey towards achieving the SDGs, NITI Aayog has developed the SDG India Index mainly based on the NIF. Further, to assess the progress of SDG localization, NITI Aayog has released “The Indian Model of SDG Localisation” which documents the States/UTs experience in localizing SDGs and distils the lessons learnt - including its successes and challenges. The compendium aims to help the states and UTs to learn from each other, realize gaps in adoption, implementation, and monitoring, and open avenues of collaboration among the states, NITI Aayog, UN agencies, and other knowledge partners.
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